under short-term loans to third parties 26 (а)

   (66)

Accrual of a provision for financial guarantees  38

   (297)

Increase in deferred tax assets related to provisions accrued for

credit losses

   146

Total impact on retained earnings

   (1,309)

Opening balance of retained earnings on 1 January 2018

following restatement for the initial adoption of IFRS 9

   44,522

On 1 January 2018 the Company’s management assessed the business models of the separate financial

assets and liabilities held by the Company, and reclassified its financial instruments into the respective

categories under IFRS 9. The impact of the reclassification made on 1 January 2018 compared to the IAS

39 measurement criteria is as follows:

Measurement categories Carrying amount

IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9 Difference Note

Non-current

financial assets

BGN’000 BGN’000 BGN’000

Other long-term

equity investments

Available for

sale

At fair value

through other

comprehensive

income

7,552 7,552   -   a

Long-term

receivables from

related parties

Loans and

receivables

At amortised

cost

21,583 21,464   (119) b

Other long-term

receivables
Loans and

receivables

At amortised

cost

4,210 4,204   (6) c

SOPHARMA AD

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

This is a translation from Bulgarian of the separate financial statements of Sopharma AD for year 2018. 157

Measurement categories Carrying amount

IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9 Difference Note

Current financial

assets

BGN’000 BGN’000 BGN’000

Receivables from

related parties
Loans and

receivables

At amortised

cost 77,218 76,826   (392)

d

Trade receivables

Loans and

receivables

At amortised

cost
23,258 22,683   (575)   e

Loans to third parties
Loans and

receivables

At amortised

cost
3,201 3,135   (66) f

Cash and cash

equivalents
Loans and

receivables

At amortised

cost
5,764 5,764   -  g

Notes to the reconciliation of retained earnings before and after the reclassifications and restatements

made on 1 January 2018 in relation to the initial adoption of IFRS 9

a) The Company has elected to present within other comprehensive income the changes in the fair

value of equity investments earlier classified as “available for sale”, in as far as these investments

are held as long-term strategic investments which are not expected to be traded or sold in the short